INTRODUCED: November 14, 2022

AN ORDINANCE No. 2022-336

To authorize the special use of the property known as 801 East Main Street for the purpose of a
mixed-use building without operable windows, upon certain terms and conditions.

Patron — Mayor Stoney (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: DEC 122022 AT 6P.M.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 801 East Main Street, which is situated
in a B-4 Central Business District, desires to use such property for the purpose of a mixed-use
building without operable windows, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed by
section 30-440.7, concerning building facade fenestration, of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the
safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create

congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not
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create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause
an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private
schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air;
and

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to
investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize
such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public
hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has
conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons
have had an opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE,
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

81. Finding. Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the
terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys
and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other
dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v)
adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,
sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or
(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.

§2. Grant of Special Use Permit.



@) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known
as 801 East Main Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. W000-0001/001 in the 2022 records of
the City Assessor, being more particularly shown as “Parcel I’ on an untitled exhibit, prepared by
an unknown preparer, and undated, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance,
hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used for the purpose of a mixed-
use building without operable windows, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially
as shown on the plans entitled “Wytestone Plaza Building, 801 E. Main Street, Richmond,
Virginia,” prepared by Commonwealth Architects, and dated September 9, 2022, hereinafter
referred to as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and made a part of this ordinance.

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit
for the Property. The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the
fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors
in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.” The conditions contained
in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner.

83. Special Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following special terms and conditions:

@) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a mixed-use building without operable
windows, substantially as shown on the Plans.

(b) Operable windows as required by section 30-440.7 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2020), as amended, shall not be required for the Special Use.

(c) All mechanical equipment, including heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
units, serving the Property shall be located or screened so as not to be visible from any public right-

of-way.



84. Supplemental Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on
the following supplemental terms and conditions:

@) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made
necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance
of the building permit.

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land. The Owner,
at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the
drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any
other property or public streets and the use thereof.

(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the Director of Public Works. Such facilities shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets.

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall
require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City
of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws.

@) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the
applicable underlying zoning regulations.

85. General Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following general terms and conditions:

@ No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory
evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes

applicable to the Property have been paid.



(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.

(c) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings
ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended,
unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being
approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto;
consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final,
non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall
cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order.

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions
of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as
amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable
laws or regulations.

() When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit
granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special
use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or
otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed

for the district in which the Property is then situated.



86. Implementation. The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building
permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance. An application for the building permit shall be made within
730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective. If either the
application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous
sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building
Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null
and void.

8 7. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.
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2nd Floor of City Hall
Richmond, VA 23219
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ltem Request
File Number: PRE.2022.0446

0O & R Request

DATE: October 17, 2022 EDITION:1

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor (Mayor, by Request) W
(This is no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor.) ‘
THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer ZM é(,_ £=

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic
Development and Planning

FROM: Kevin J. Vonck, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review {ﬂwc/ { b

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 801 East Main Street for the purpose
of a mixed-use building, with off-street parking, upon certain terms and conditions.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 801 East Main Street for the purpose of
a mixed-use building, with off-street parking, upon certain terms and conditions.

REASON: The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to authorize a mixed-use building within a
B-5 Central Business District. While the use is permitted the property does not meet the current fenestration
requirements within the B-5 zone which call for operable windows. A Special Use Permit is therefore
required.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning
Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City
Council.

BACKGROUND: The property is located in the Central Office neighborhood on East Main Street at the
corner of East Main Street and South 8th Street. The property is currently a 17,645 sq. ft. (.41 acre) parcel
of land. The City’s Richmond 300 Master Plan designates a future land use for the subject property as
Downtown Mixed Use, which is defined as the “Central business district of the Richmond region features
high-density
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File Number: PRE.2022.0446

development with office buildings, residential buildings, and a mix of complementary uses, including
regional destinations in a highly walkable urban environment.”

Intensity: Buildings typically a minimum height of five stories. Primary Use: Retail/office/personal service,
multi-family residential, cultural, institutional, government, and open

space. Secondary Uses: Not applicable. (p. 66)

The current zoning for this property is B-4 Central Business District. All adjacent properties are located
primarily within the same B-4 Zone as the property in question. The area is primarily commercial offices,
retail shops, and institutional uses, with some multi-family residential present in the vicinity. The proposed
density is 680 units per acre.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate
any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and
publishing, mailing and posting of public notices.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

REVENUE TO CITY: $2,400 application fee

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: November 14, 2022
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: December 12, 2022
REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: None

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: Planning Commission
December 5, 2022

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Office of Chief Administrative Officer
Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None
ATTACHMENTS: Draft Ordinance, Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey, Map

STAFF: Jonathan Brown, Senior Planner, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734

City of Richmond Page 2 Printed on 10/17/2022



Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division

900 E. Broad Street, Room 51

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 646-6304

http://www.richmondgoy.com/

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
[E special use permit, new
] special use permit, plan amendment

[ special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location
Property Address: 801 East Main Street Date: 8/26/2022
Tax Map #: W0000010001 Fee: $2,400

Total area of affected site in acres: .409 acres

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond”)

Zoning
Current Zoning:_B-4 District

Existing Use:; Commerciai - Office

Proposed Use
(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant’s report)
15 stories of multi-family residential (dwelling units) above 2 stories of commerical use

Existing Use: 17 stories of commercial - office use

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes NO
I:] If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:

Applicant/Contact Person: Lee A. Shadboit

Company: Commonwealth Architects

Mailing Address:_110 Shockoe Slip, 3rd Floor

City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 23219
Telephone: _ (804 ) 200-7172 Fax: _(—_—“)

Email: Lshadbolt@comarchs.com ]

Property Owner: Plaza Associates, L.L.C. cJoW. J . Vakos Management Company
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: William J. Vakos, Jr.

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address: 10333 Southpoint Landing Blvd, 3rd Floor -

City: Fredereicksburg State: VA Zip Code: 22407
Telephone: _(540 ) 898-3242 Fax: (“—‘—)
Email: wivak@wjvco.com J/

Property Owner Signature: A"L

dscssan T VA, Tp.  MonAacsr2,
The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or
photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

SUP Application | Last Reviced Sepiember £ 2012 | CITY OF RICHMOND
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September 8, 2022

Mr. Matthew Ebinger, AICP

City of Richmond DPDR

Land Use Administration Division, Room 511
City Hall, 900 East Broad Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Special Use Permit: 801 East Main Street (W00000010001 desc: C01)

Dear Mr. Ebinger:

This letter shall serve as the Applicant’s Report accompanying the Special Use Permit application (the
“SUP") for the property known as 801 East Main Street (the “Property”). The SUP would authorize the
redevelopment of the property from an Office use to a mixed- use building with ground floor commercial
uses on the ground floor, tenant amenity space on the second floor and up to 300 multi-family dwelling
units on the third through seventeenth floors. The special use permit is necessary because the operable
window requirement is not saftisfied per Sec. 30-440.7(b) of the Zoning Ordinance relative to fenestration
requirements for dwelling units.
Subject Property

The applicant, Plaza Associates, L.L.C. (the “Applicant”) is a developer with an excellent reputation for
high quality projects throughout the Commonwealth of Virginia. The applicant proposes that the 801 East
Main Street Building (also referred to as the Wytestone Building or Ross Building) change from class-A office
use to a Multifamily Dwelling use.

Current Use & Zoning District Requlation

The upper (third to seventeenth) floors of the Tower currently contain office tenants with the first floor
occupied by retail tenants. The upper (third to seventeenth) floors will be renovated with in a change
use from office to residential apartments. The second or mezzanine floor will contain a management
office, lounge space, community room and fitness center. There are three basement levels containing
parking. The existing historic building envelope containing a fixed curtainwall is expected to remain in
place with minimal modification.

The Property is located within a B-4 (Central Business) zoning district, which permits a multitude of uses,
including dwelling units (apartments), retail, restaurant, office and other uses. The Property is also located
within the boundaries of the Arts District Station/Monroe Ward Plan of Development Overlay District (POD-
2), which requires a Plan of Development (POD) for the construction of any new building or addition
occupying more than 1,000 square feet of lot coverage.

The property is a corner lot and East Main Street is the Principal Street Frontage as well as being designated
on the Zoning Map as both a Street Oriented Commercial frontage and a Priority Street Frontage. The
building may not contain ground floor dwelling units along the East Main Street frontage and must have

ARCHITECTURE ¢ HISTORIC PRESERVATION < INTERIOR DESIGN ¢ PLANNING
101 SHOCKOE SLIP, THIRD FLOOR, RICHMOND, VA 23219, (804) 648-5040, WWW.COMARCHS.COM
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only commercial uses with a minimum of one-third or 1,000 square feet, whichever is greater, of the
ground floor of that portion of the building located adjacent to the Street Oriented Commercial Frontage.
The commercial uses must be at least twenty feet (20') in depth measured from the building wall along
East Main Street.

According to Sec. 30-440.7. Building facade fenestration: For dwelling uses, tourist homes, and shelters,
windows or glass doors or both that allow views out of the interior building space shall comprise a minimum
of 30 percent of the building facade between two and eight feet in height along the street frontage. In
all cases, windows shall be double-hung, single-hung, awning, or casement type and fixed windows shall
be permitted only as a component of a system including operable windows within a single wall opening.
The building is within the historic district and needs to comply with the Department of the Interiors
Standards for Rehabilitation in order to obtain historic investment tax credits. Modifying the historic fixed
curtainwall windows to become operable would be contrary to the Department of the Interiors Standards
and could possibly void the tax credits.

Proposed Special Use

The structure is located within state and national historic districts. The building is a contributor to these
historic districts and is eligible for federal and state historic investment tax credits. A Part 1 submission to
the Department of Historic Resources (DHR) has been made and it is Owner's intention to pursue all
available historic investment tax credit opportunities with this property.

The Applicant, proposes that the existing building on the Property (the “Building”) undergo a high-quality
historic renovation, preserving the Building in substantially the same physical configuration. Specifically,
the Applicant expects to:

1. Renovate the interior open spaces (previously maintained for office use) info approximately 300
residential units. The buildings core including stairs, elevators, vertical shaft and historic elevator
cores will remain intact with MEP upgrades and retrofitted ceilings.

2. The exterior mid-century modern curtainwall facades (fixed glazing) will remain in place with
minimal modification.

3. Change the non-historic revolving doors into two sets of glass and aluminum storefront doors similar
to the original design.

4. Modify the historic lobby for updated MEP systems and patching and repairing the ceilings in kind.

The request in this SUP is narrowly limited to addressing the requirement for operable windows {and bicycle
parking requirements if necessary].

Conformance with Master Plan
The proposed special use of the property conforms to the City’s Master Plan, approved in the form of the
Richmond 300 Master Plan (the “Master Plan”) designates the parcel to be within the “Downtown Mixed
Use” with a node for “Downfown Core”. There is specific text guidance contained elsewhere in the
Master Plan (Richmond 300) that is supportive of the request. The “Downtown Mixed Use” is described as
the "Central business district” of the Richmond region which features high density development with
office buildings, residential buildings, and a mix of complementary uses, including regional destinations in
a highly-walkable urban environment. Development Style: Higher density pedestrian and fransit-oriented
development encouraged on vacant or underutilized sites. Historic buildings are adapted for new uses.”

The added residential density will help accomplish Richmond 300's goal for the “Downtown Core™ priority
growth node for transitioning the area "“from a primarily office district fo an 18-hour district (18 hours of the
day are lively and 6 are sleepy) with a mix of uses, including entertainment, residential, and retail uses.”
Addifionally, the building’s proximity to the greenspace provided by Capital Square and riverfront

801 East Main St — Application Statement Page | 2
September 8, 2022



amenities helps offset the SUP request. All units are proposed to have windows that will provide ample
light.

Charter Requirements

The request addresses the following factors indicated in the Charter and the Zoning Ordinance relative

to the approval of special use permits by City Council. The proposed SUP will not:

. Be detfrimental to the safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved.
The proposed SUP will notimpact the safety, health, morals and general welfare of the surrounding
community. The proposed SUP is consistent with the recommendations of the Master Plan related
to the Property. It would conftribute to the general welfare of the community by, among other
things, providing an opportunity to renovate the existing historic Building in a manner consistent
with the quality of renovations in the surrounding community. The added residential density will
add the vibrancy of Richmond's downtown core, thereby helping accomplish established goals
and objectives of Richmond 300.

J Tend to create congestion in sireets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area
involved.
The proposed SUP will not result in significant traffic impacts in the area involved, again, owing to
its consistency with the Master Plan and its design principals. Parking is provided for the residential
units, 1) on the lower 3 floors of the Building, 2) in the Owners adjacent parking garage at 8th and
Cary Street, 3) and in the parking garage at 8th and Franklin St (by lease agreement). It is of
course, in the applicant’s best interest to provide a seamless parking experience for its tenants.
This goal is synergistic with the community’s interests. There is no motor vehicle parking
requirement for the building for non-dwelling use(s) and there would be no parking requirement
for any dwelling use of the building as long as a commercial use, other than a parking deck or
garage, exists within the building.

. Create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers.
The Building will be renovated in a manner consistent with the requirements of the building code
and in accordance with the requirements of Fire and Emergency Services. The City’'s codes
applicable to this development are designed to eliminate such hazards. Existing fire hydrants are
located within the safe, appropriate distance established by the Fire Department for the Property.

. Tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population.
The proposed SUP will not modify the existing structure’s footprint. It will not tend to over crowd the
land or create an undue concentration population. The development is consistent with the
pattern of development in the surrounding area and is consistent with the Master Plan.

. Adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,
sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements.
The proposed SUP would not adversely affect the above referenced City services. The Applicant
has owned the facility since 1998 and been a good steward of the facility and surrounding
neighborhood. The proposed occupancy and use of services will be sympathetic to the
neighborhood and provide needed housing.

801 East Main St — Application Statement Page | 3
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. Interfere with adequate light and air.
The proposed SUP will not interfere with adequate light and air; the height and configuration of
the Building will not materially change from existing conditions.

Conclusion

In summary, the Applicant enthusiastically seeks approval of the SUP. The revitalization of the Building,
made possible through the SUP, would allow the renovation of a high quality use in the Building for the
benefit of the community at large. The Project would contribute to the vibrancy of the block through the
provision and preservation of an appropriate urban form that is consistent with the historic development
pattern of the surrounding neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Lee A. Shadbolt, AIA, NCARB
Principal

Attachment

801 East Main St — Application Statement Page | 4
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WYTESTONE PLAZA BUILDING
PRE-SCHEMATIC DESIGN PACKAGE

02.09.22

OWNER

THE VAKOS COMPANIES
10333 SOUTHPOINT LANDING BLVD
FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA

PROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
COMMOWEALTH ARCHITECTS, P.C. DANIELS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
101 SHOCKOE SLIP 2112 WEST LABURNUM AVENUE
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219 SUITE 202
PH: 804.648.5040 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23227
F: 804.225.0329 804.553.1283

MEP ENGINEER

DUNLAP & PARTNERS ENGINEERS
A SALAS O'BRIEN COMPANY
3200 ROCKBRIDGE ST.
SUITE 202
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23230
804.358.9200

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
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SHEET INDEX

WYTESTONE PLAZA
BUILDING
801 E MAIN STREET, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

NO. SHEET TITLE ISSUE DATE
CELLAR LEVEL 4 PARKING 09/09/22
CELLAR LEVEL 5 PARKING 09/09/22
COVER SHEET

COVER [PARKING 09.09.22
DEMOLITION

D205 [PARKING 05.12.22
ARCHITECTURAL

A001 PARKING 05.12.22
A002 PARKING 05.12.22
A101 SITE PLAN 09.09.22
A201 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A202 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A203 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A204 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A205 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A206 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A207 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A208 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A209 FLOOR PLANS 05.12.22
A301 BUILDING ELEVATIONS 05.12.22
A302 BUILDING ELEVATIONS 05.12.22
A401 SECTIONS 05.12.22
A501 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
A502 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
A503 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
A504 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
A505 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
A506 UNIT PLANS 05.12.22
PLUMBING

P500 [PARKING 05.12.22
MECHANICAL

M500 [PARKING 05.12.22
ELECTRICAL

E22.42 PARKING 05.12.22
E500 PARKING 05.12.22
CELLAR LEVEL 3 [PARKING 05.12.22
0

[PARKING 05.12.22

Issue Record Date

PRE-SD 09.09.22

Drawing Title

PARKING

Sheet

COVER

CommNo  1604.02




ABBREVIATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

QO ®

4

3+

A/C
ACOUS.
A.F.F.
ADD
ADJ.
ALUM.
ARCH.

BD.
BLDG.
BLKG.
B.M.
B.O.
BOT.
BSMT.

CAB.
CB.
CEM.
C.G.
C.J.
CLG.
CLO.
CMU
COL.
CONC.
CONN.

CONGSTR.

CONT.
CONTR.
CORR.
CT.
CTR.

DBL.
DEPT.
DTL(S).
DIA.
DIM.
DISP.
DN
D.O.
DR.
DRN.
DS.

DWG(S).

DWR.

E.

EA.
E.J.

EL.
ELEC.
ELEV.
EMER.
ENCL.
EQ.
EQUIP.
EW.C.
EXP.
EXIST.
EXT.

F.A.
F.D.
FDTN.
F.E.
F.E.C.
F.H.
F.H.C.
FIN.
FL.
FLUOR.
FPRF.
FR.
F.S.

FT.
FTG.
FURN.
FURR.
FUT.
F.v.C.

GA.
GALV.
G.B.
GL.
GND.
GR.
GWB
H.B.
H.C.
HCP.
HD.
HDW.
HDWD.
HGT.
H.M.
HNDRL.
HORIZ.
HR

H.V.A.C.

[.D.

IN.
INCAD.
INCL.
INFO.
INSUL.
INT.

JAN.
JT.

K.D.
KIT.
K.O.
K.P.

AND

ANGLE

AT

CENTERLINE
DIAMETER OR ROUND
PERPENDICULAR
NUMBER OR POUND

AIR CONDITIONING
ACOUSTICAL

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ADDENDUM
ADJUSTABLE
ALUMINUM
ARCHITECTURAL

BOARD
BUILDING
BLOCKING
BEAM

BY OTHERS
BOTTOM
BASEMENT

CABINET

CHALK BOARD
CEMENT
CORNER GUARD
CONTROL JOINT
CEILING

CLOSET
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR
CORRIDOR
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER

DOUBLE
DEPARTMENT
DETAIL
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DOWN
DOOR OPENING
DOOR

DRAIN
DOWNSPOUT
DRAWINGS
DRAWER

EAST

EACH

E.J.
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER
EXPANSION
EXISTING
EXTERIOR

FIRE ALARM
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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DOOR TAG

WINDOW TYPE

A
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XXX
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X/ XXX~
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LONING DATA

BUILDING AREA MATRIX

ROOM ROOM NAME

ROOM NO.

XX —== PARTITION TYPE

@ SIGNAGE TYPE

BUILDING ELEVATION REFERENCE

DRAWING NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN

SECTION REFERENCE

DRAWING NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

CALLOUT REFERENCE

SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN
DRAWING NUMBER

RCH. MATERIALS LEGEND

WOOD - ROUGH

T CAST-IN-PLACE

CONCRETE

STEEL

— EARTH / COMPACT FILL

m BATT INSULATION

zZ

POROUS FILL / GRAVEL

A%

RIGID INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

RESILIENT FLOORING /
PLASTIC LAMINATE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

ALUMINUM

FINISHED WOOD

WOOD BLOCKING

BRICK

GLASS

| ACOUSTICAL TILE

PLYWOOD

CERAMIC TILE

SAND / MORTAR /
PLASTER

LEVEL _USE COMMERCIAL AREA RESIDENTIAL UNITS RESIDENTIAL AREA TOTAL AREA COMMENTS
CELLAR LEVEL 3 PARKING 0 0 0 16,850 SF
CELLAR LEVEL 2 PARKING 0 0 0 16,850 SF
CELLAR LEVEL 1 PARKING 0 0 0 16,850 SF NOTE 2
LEVEL 1 COMMERCIAL 11,589 SF 0 0 15,571 SF NOTE 1
LEVEL 2 COMMERCIAL 9,165 SF 0 0 11,285 SF
LEVEL 3 RESIDENTIAL 0 18 13,284 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL 0 18 13,284 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 5 RESIDENTIAL 0 18 13,284 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 6 RESIDENTIAL 0 18 13,284 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL7 RESIDENTIAL 0 18 13,284 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 8 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 9 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 10 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 11 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 12 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 14 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 15 RESIDENTIAL 0 21 13,281 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 16 RESIDENTIAL 0 14 13,334 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 17 RESIDENTIAL 0 14 13,334 SF 16,850 SF
LEVEL 18 RESIDENTIAL 0 14 13,334 SF 16,850 SF
TOTALS: 20,754 SF 279 199,389 SF 330,156 SF

NOTE 1 - COMMERCIAL REQUIRED FOR MAIN STREET FRONTAGE (MINIMUM 1/3 OF THE GROUND FLOOR, 20' DEPTH ALONG ENTIRE FRONTAGE)- SEC. 440.1(12)FLOOR AREA/USABLE OPEN
SPACE: NOT APPLICABLE SINCE RENOVATION OF EXISTING BLDG- SEC. 440.5

NOTE 2 - BIKE PARKING- SEC. 30-730.2(1): 1 LONG-TERM (SHELTERED) SPACE PER 4 UNITS AND 2 SHORT-TERM (UNSHELTERED IN SIDEWALK NEAR ENTRANCE TO LOBBY) PER 50 SPACES OR
MAJOR FRACTION THEREOF. FOR 279 UNITS, 70 SHELTERED SPACES AND 10 SHORT-TERM SPACES REQ'D.

HEIGHT: NOT APPLICABLE SINCE RENOVATION OF EXISTING BLDG- SEC. 30-440.6

FENESTRATION: 60% MIN B/W 2' AND 8' FOR GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL ALONG MAIN, 30% MIN B/W 2" AND 8' FOR UPPER RESIDENTIAL FLOORS ALONG MAIN; SUP NEEDED TO WAIVE
OPERABLE WINDOW REQ'T- SEC. 30-440.7

PARKING- NONE REQUIRED FOR COMMERCIAL OR DWELLING UNITS WITHIN SAME BUILDING AS NON-DWELLING UNITS, SEC. 30-710.1(5)C & 30-710.2

ARTS DISTRICT/ MONROE WARD OVERLAY DISTRICT- POD NOT REQUIRED SINCE NO INCREASE IN LOT COVERAGE (SEC. 30-950.3(B)
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